# 505017756 07/24/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5064504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STRATEGIXVISION, INC.	12/04/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ETHICON LLC	
Street Address:	#475 STREET C, SUITE 401	
Internal Address:	LOS FRAILES INDUSTRIAL PARK	
City:	GUAYNABO	
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO	
Postal Code:	00969	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15798703

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5136516800

**Email:** jdewar@fbtlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JAMIE DEWAR

Address Line 1: 301 EAST 4TH STREET

Address Line 2: 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	END8130USNP1.0652944	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW B. ULMER	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew B. Ulmer/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2018	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=END8130USNP1\_Asn\_Clem\_07-24-18#page1.tif source=END8130USNP1\_Asn\_Clem\_07-24-18#page2.tif

PATENT 505017756 REEL: 046443 FRAME: 0941

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, StrategixVision, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation having a place of business at 26L Shawnee Road, Bozeman, Montana 59715, is an owner of United States Patent Application Serial Number 15/798,703 filed on October 31, 2017 and entitled SURGICAL INSTRUMENT WITH REMOVABLE END EFFECTOR COMPONENTS; and

WHEREAS, ETHICON LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at #475 Street C, Suite 401, Los Frailes Industrial Park, Guaynabo, Puerto Rico, 00969, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Agreement;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee that it has full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title he warrants unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer on this 44 day of 100 more 2011.

3 v:

Title: LEO

STATE OF	Montfary
COUNTY OF _	Callatin

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of <u>Security</u>, 20/2, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Suthout Took</u>, <u>Cilium (Icm</u> personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Subscribed and sworn before me at <u>December</u> 4.44, <u>2017</u>, the date aforesaid.



ANTHONY STOCK Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at BELGRADE, MT My Commission Expires February 13, 2021

Notary Public

4851-5733-0772v1

PATENT REEL: 046443 FRAME: 0943

**RECORDED: 07/24/2018**